TOWN OF JAMESTOWN
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW

Application for Exception or Variance under the Zoning Ordinance

Zoning Board of Review;

Jamestown, R.I. Date: 4/25/2022

To Whom it may concern:

The undersigned hereby applies to the Zoning Board of Review for an exception or a variation in

the application of the provisions or regulations of the zoning ordinance affecting the following
described premises in the manner and on the grounds hereinafter set forth.

Applicant: Samuel and Carol Belshaw Address: ¢/o Christian Infantolino. Esq.,
2260 Gulfview Road 77 Narragansett Avenue
Punta. Gorda. FL. 33950 Jamestown. RI 02835

Owner: Same

Lessee: None

1. Location of premises: No. 9 Brig Avenue
. Assessor’s Plat 16 T.ot 49

. Dimensions of lot: frontage: +/-192 ft. depth: +/-120 ft. Area: 23.040 sq. ft.

. How long have you owned the premises? Since 1978

2
3
4. Zoning Districts in which premises are located: Use:RR40 Area: 40.000 sq. ft. Height: 35 ft.
5
6. Is there a building on the premises at present? Yes

7

Size of existing building: +/- 2748 sq. ft. gross area

Size of proposed building or alteration: No net change. utilizing the existing foundation.

8. Distance of proposed building or alteration from lot lines:
Required: front: 40° rear: 30°  side: 20°
Existing: front: 28.4° rear: 60.6° Side: 88.3° Side: 61.4°
Proposed: NO CHANGE

9. Present use of premises: Single family residence

10. Proposed use of premises: Single family residence

Location of septic tank & well on lot: No Change



11. Give extent of proposed alterations: Applicant proposes to remodel and reconstruct a portion
of the property to make it more in line with todays standards and the aesthetic character of
the neighborhood.

12. Number of families for which building is to be arranged: 1
13. Have you submitted plans for above to Inspector of Buildings? Yes
Has the Inspector of Buildings refused a permit? Yes

14. Provision or regulation of Zoning Ordinance or State Enabling Act under which application
for exception or variance is made:

This application also seeks a dimensional variance granted under Article 6 Section 82-600,
605. and 606 from the following:

(1) Article 3 Section 82-302. Table 3-2. District Dimensional Regulations for a front vard
setback of 28.4 feet where 40 feet is required.

15. State the grounds for exception or variation in this case:

This property possesses unique characteristics that require the relief requested.

This hardship present is due to the unique characteristics of the subject lot.

The granting of the requested variance will not alter the general characteristic of the
surrounding area.

The relief requested is the least relief necessary.

The hardship amounts to more than a mere inconvenience without the requested relief,

The requested relief will allow the applicant to repair and update the current home and create a
property that aesthetically fits with the neighborhood and surrounding properties.

The granting of the special use permit will not result in conditions inimical to the public health.
safety. morals and welfare. and will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of
the property in the surrounding area

Respectfully Submitted,

Signature: /s/ christian s. infantolino, esq., attorney for applicants
Address: 77 Narragansett Avenue
Jamestown, RI 02835
Phone: 401-423-0400

NOTE: A LOCATION PLAN AND SKETCH AND DRAWINGS NECESSARY TO GIVE
FULL INFORMATION MUST BE FILED WITH THE APPLICATION
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Notice of Hearinge

Application of Samuel and Carol Belshaw whose property is located at 9 Brig Avenue, and further
identified as Tax Assessor’s Plat 16, Lot 49 for a Variance granted under Article 6, Special Use
Permits and Variances, Section 600 and 606. This application is made pursuant to the provisions
of section 82-302, Table 3-2, District Dimensional Regulations for the R40 Zoning District of the
zoning ordinance. The Applicant seeks front yard setback relief of 28.4 feet where 40 feet is
required and the existing setback is 28.4 feet. Said relief is requested in order to remodel and
reconstruct the property. Said property is located in a R-40 zone and contains 23,040 square feet.
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Application Form
Jamestown Zoning Section 314
High Ground Water Table and

Impervious Layer Overlay District

SECTION I: GENERAL INFORMATION
PROPERTY OWNER: SRYLIE _ﬁLﬂE(_)_ﬂ&p L DELSHAY: prrone: 40— Lk =954
MAILING ADDRESS: 2.6 O GOLF UEL/ BONT

PORTh  Geovwh, FL 339f0-5180
SITELOCATION: _ [ BE\ &= AUV ELUE _ (STREET)
PLAT. & o 49 LOTAREA:  Z.B D4 O S.F

PROJECT DESCRPTION: _ R E OV E. Lp BETA EXST(IGe
LDWE Y |IPCe

SECTION II: SOIL INFORMATION /
CLASS IV SOIL EVALUATOR: U / A

NAME.  —" = RIDEMLICENSE# “~ TELEPHONE: __ — o
NUMBER OF SOIL EVALUATIONS: o __(ATTACH ALL SOIL EVALUATIONS)
DEPTH TO SEASONAL HIGH GROUNDWATER TABLE (IN INCHES): T - -
DEPTH TO CATEGORY 9 SOILS (IN INCHES): - ="

LOFFICE ONLY: SUB-DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION: A or B

SECTION IIl: OWTS INFORMATION C.E ST O Cer E T "l/ 4 "-} £Z
TYPEOFOWTS: T {LEC roEMeEgMiTs: B ZAS O

DISTANCE BETWEEN THE WELL AND LEACHFIELD: £ A -

OWTS AND WELL LOCATED ON THE SAME LOT AS THE STRUCTURE IT SERVES?

R N _
—F SEE KEL BAMEE KECORT AT N
SECTION IV: SITE INFORMATION
TYPE OF STORMWATER CONTROL SYSTEM: lj / Aﬂ -

TOTAL BUILDABLE AREA (TOTAL LOT AREA - WETLAND AREA): sf

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: [, BO 5

L ]

% IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE ALLOWED: o
a F l g s h?‘

y  PECRENE
ARENBER TLBULoRaiE M EG G g E¥LET LI e

lof2 HGWT APPLICATION FORM 2/2018



SECTION V: CONTACT INFO }1 MATION

OWTS DESIGNER: / ﬂ(
NAME: / RIDEM LICENSE #:

ADDRESS:

SIGNATURE: o o N DATE:

TELEPHONE: EMAIL:

STORMWATER SYSTEM DESIGNER: k
NAME: STATE LICENSE #;

ADDRESS:

SIGNATURE: o DATE:

TELEPHONE: EMAIL: !

APPLICANT CONTACT INFORMATION: A
NAME:  Samuel awel Curo) 132l shaw) by Their A7fopney Motnenf M- Pay

ADDRESS: 2200 Guluicry) Povp R
%n@__éqfo/a,, e 39570

SIGNATURE% W K Tot7ey FOR #pefon/ATE. S5 ,2«99.;-
TELEPHONE: Y0O[~{/2 7~ NVoO . EMalL: /hwqmz‘d o @ 3wt town ‘QWV(\Q- (oun

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS
Submit one copy of the following items for preliminary review. Applicant will be notified when additional
copies are required for Planning Board review.

Application Form

Site Plan

Soil Evaluations (include all results for site)

Stormwater Analysis §
Project Narrative

Proposed Building Floor Plans (if applicable)

Approved RIDEM QWTS permit

O&M Requirements for Stormwater Mitigation

® & 5 9 o 2 0 a

Contact Jean Lambert at 423-7193 or jlambert .1 ;jamestownri.nel with questions regarding HGWT applications.

20f2 HGWT APPLICATION FORM 2/2018



Rl Lic. Contractor Fully Insured "

R Lic. Class 1 Designer RI Certified Inspector Office 401-397-3444
Rl Lic. Installer E-mail Ken@Septi-Cate.com
Ken Boyer
Sanitary System

Inspection - Repair Design - Installation

Samuel & Carol Belshaw
9 Brig Avenue
Jamestown, Rl 02835

Re: 9 Brig Ave., Jamestown
Dear Sam & Carol,

Please be advised that the sanitary system at the above location has been
inspected and the findings are as follows: .

I was originally contacted by Mike Darveau from Darveau Land Surveying
regarcgng the inspection of your ISDS at the above address.

I visited the property and found the septic tank on the westerly side of the
residence and found what appeared to be a drywell.

After speaking with Mike, he forwarded a plan designed by Peter Ryan from
Island Engineering, application # 8015-172R. The design abandoned the original
septic tank at the rear(westerly side) of the house and added a new septic tank
to the north side with 5 - 45’ trenches paralleling Brig Ave. This design
inadvertently crossed the property line and was voided.

A new design, under the same application number, was proposed. This design
also abandoned the rear septic tank and added a new tank at the northeast
corner of the house with 3 — 75’ trenches perpendicular to Brig Ave. For
unknown reason(s), this design was also voided. We had attempted to locate
this tank with metal.detectors but were unsuccessful.

I was then contacted directly by you and"upoﬂi{rﬂwer research, located a third
desigh with a new application number, #8215-090.This design utilizes the
original septic tank at the rear of tHe residence and flows to the 3 -75' trench
system as in the previous voided design. A camera snake and mini excavator
were utilized to trace the outlet pipe to the distribution box that was located and
unearthed. Upon opening, the three outlet pipes were visible and in good



condition. | perform

ed a 300gallon flow test, at which time the system accepted
all water with no sj ’

gn of backup or maifunction.

This system passes inspection.

Please note that there is a Certificate of Construc
Conformance for this installati

tion and a Certificate of
on dated 9/16/82,

If you have any questions, please contact my office.

Thank you,

1118722
Ken Boyer

Fee due $1,500.00

[=%

5 River Meadow Dr., Hope Valley, Rl 02832
Electronic location / System Mapping / System Repair - Design
Alternative Solutions
Complete Site Work




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
75 Davis Stront
Providence, R. I, o308

Date: __
flar ) Lot
Application Wo, -

CERTIFICATE OF CONF ORMANCE

This Cartiticate of Conformance means that the fndividual Sewage Disposal System
which has been Insea) Ted under the aboye amlication nomber appears to substan-
tinlly conform with that indicated on the Pian and snecifications submittad,
PERMISSION Is THEREFORE GRANTED FOR OCCUPARCY OF THE BUILDING AND FOR UTIL1ZA-
TIOK OF T SEWAGE B1SPOSAL SYSTEM. "By fomrding 3 copy of this cert{ficate to
e munfcipal byildina official, he is hareby autherized to Tssue 2 Certificate
of Occunancy for the building provided 411 other local requiremsnts have beep met.

This Certificate Is based solely uponp the renresantations of the Ownar and wis
2uents wio are respansible for the proper installation of thic system. The
Department of Environmental Management nas anproved the appi{cation in ratiance
upen those veovesentatfons and is nat resoonsible for any of the construction
notes, details, snecifications, distances or elevations fndicated on the applica-
tton. plan or specifications.

or specifications to pe ncorrect, or not in comol iance with applicable regulations
or in the gvent that the system discharges Sewage on ur to the surface of the
ground, or. on or tg any watercourse or, fails teo operate satisfactorily in any
other manner,

Authority: [ Lan s WANEIT 4777 /s
Individual Sewage DMsnosal Saction
Diviston of Lang Resources

Oepartment of Envirommenzal Mansaemany

Refer to Reverse Stdp
e Sydlddng Insnegtar
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PLAT 16 , LOT 44 | PLAT 16 , LOT 40 g
N/F DENNIS A. REARDON & ‘ N/F ANTHONY & LORANA s
WILLIAM B. REARDON DEMEDEIROS
(DEED BOOK 556 AT PAGE 263) | (DEED BOOK 402 AT PAGE 167)
LEGEND _
B o Fpl = ' » ' PL PROPERTY LINE
2. PL=192.00 s IP IRON PIPE
0. ! O FND FOUND
D A N/F NOW OR FORMERLY
S.F SQUARE FEET
o} b
g o
g S
PLAT 16 , LOT 49 Qi
. AREA = 23,040 S.F. n
e
PLAT 16 , LOT 51 S OR 0.3288 ACKES , L]  PLAT 16 , LOT 47
N/F TOWN OF | — o N/F DAVID S, TIE TOTAL EXSTHG JERouS
JAMESTOWN & CONCRETE T ™ o N ™ GORELICK, TRUSTEE e
(DEED BOOK 690 [ ST00F ‘\ EXISTING ™, _ chiMney (DEED BOOK 982
AT PAGE 276) T DWELLJNG sl AT PAGE 184)
883 | N S i
f-éﬁmj ,
. CONCRETE___~%== |
S STOOP i -~
\2@9 ‘QQ ; '90. 4
oF 2, P N O, s
3 9, 3 5
& 64.00 .2 o PL=192.00" 1 O .,
e / 59.50 68.50 R 64.C0 / L
/ ' / ' %, yad
IP(FND) IS 0.30° / / % J
NORTH OF LOT LINE__ BOLT(FND) IS / % ‘
0.17° WEST OF O
AND .17 WEST ™ smeerove . BRIG AVENUE @
PROFESSIONAL
LAN? SURV[;_:YDR

ZONING INFORMATION:
THE PARCEL IS ZONED: R—-40
MINIMUM LOT AREA = 40,000 S.F.
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE = 150 FEET
MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS:
FRONT = 40 FEET
SIDE = 20 FEET
REAR = 30 FEET
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE = 20%
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT = 35 FEET

GRAPHIC SCALE

60 120

13

30 0 30

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 30 ft.

4 {; zzl 22

THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AND THE PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 9 OF THE RULES AND REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE RHODE ISLAND STATE BOARD

OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS ON NOVEMBER 25, 2015, AS FOLLOWS:

MEASUREMENT SPECIFICATION:
CLASS |

TYPE OF SURVEY:
LIMITED CONTENT BOUNDARY SURVEY

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE:
THE PURPOSE FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE SURVEY AND FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE PLAN
IS AS FOLLOWS:

1) PREFARE AN EXIZTING SITE ECAN.
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Addition & remodel house

Carol & Sam Belshaw
9 Brig St., Jamestown, RI

Plat _16_ / Lot 49

M.F. Smith Associates , Ltd.

125 Narragansett Ave.
Jamestown, RI 02835
(401) 423-2123 email : mfsmith1@cox.net
www.mfsmithbuilder.com
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M.F. Smith Associates , Ltd.

125 Narragansett Ave,
Jamestown, RI 02835
(401) 423-2123 email : mfsmith1@cox.net
www.mfsmithbuilder.com

Addition & remodel house

Carol & Sam Belshaw
9 Brig St., Jamestown, Rl
Plat _16_ / Lot 49 _

- Restore : since 1978
Mass Const.Suprver #20440

beaign- Build - Repair - Restore

-

REV :

DATE: 4712722

SCALE ;

RiReg:#373 -
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Addition & remodel house

Carol & Sam Belshaw
9 Brig St., Jamestown, Ri
Plat _16_ / Lat _49

M.F. Smith Associates , Ltd.

125 Narragansett Ave.
Jamestown, Rl 02835
(401) 423-2123 email : mfsmith1@cox.net
www.mfsmithbuilder.com

Design - Bulld - Repair - Restore

REV :

DATE: 4/12/22

SCALE:

: since 1975

RiReg:#373 - Mass Const.Suprver #20440
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